RESOLUTION NO: 2024-12-175

LIVINGSTON COUNTY

Resolution Authorizing an Agreement with the Houston -Galveston Area Council to provide Intergovernmental Contract for Cooperative Purchasing – Emergency Medical Services

DATE:

December 16, 2024

WHEREAS, Livingston County EMS has a need to purchase new ambulances and remount existing ambulances to maintain a functional fleet of emergency response vehicles; and

WHEREAS, The EMS department wishes to join this cooperative to leverage buying power in negotiating prices for these ambulance vehicle replacements; and

WHEREAS, The agreement has been reviewed and accepted by the Livingston County procurement staff and also undergone a review by the county legal team and approved as to form; and

WHEREAS, There is no cost to Livingston County to join this cooperative.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes entering into an agreement with Houston – Galveston Area Council for the Intergovernmental Contract for Cooperative Purchasing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners, or the County Administrator if Policy Permits, is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements, renewals and future amendments for monetary and contract language adjustments related to the above upon review and/or preparation of Civil Counsel.

#

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: